Revenues include product sales, net of estimated returns. Revenue is measured as the amount of consideration the
Company expects to receive in exchange for product transferred. Revenue is recognized when contractual
performance obligations have been satisfied and control of the product has been transferred to the customer. In most
cases, the Company has a single product delivery performance obligation. Product returns are estimated based on
historical data and evaluation of current information.

Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2014-9, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“ASU 2014-9”), is a
comprehensive revenue recognition standard that superseded nearly all existing revenue recognition guidance. The
Company adopted this standard effective January 1, 2018, using the modified retrospective method. Upon adoption,
the Company discontinued revenue deferral under the sell-through model and commenced recording revenue upon
delivery to distributors, net of estimated returns. Generally, the new standard results in earlier recognition of revenues.

Adoption of ASU 2014-09 impacted the previously reported results for the quarter ended June 30, 2017 as follows:

As reported After
adoption

Quarter
Ended June
30, 2017

ASU
2014-09
Impact

Quarter
Ended June
30, 2017

Revenues $4,310,059 $503,484 $4,813,543
Cost of revenues $2,639,402 $371,714 $3,011,116
Gross profit $1,670,657 $131,770 $1,802,427
Net loss applicable to common stockholders $(3,237,796) $131,770 $(3,106,026)
Net loss per common share applicable to common stockholders, basic and
diluted $(2.49 ) $0.10 $(2.39 )

Adoption of ASU 2014-09 impacted the previously reported results for the six months ended June 30, 2017 as
follows:

As reported After adoption
Six Months
Ended June
30, 2017

ASU
2014-09
Impact

Six Months
Ended June
30, 2017

Edgar Filing: NeuroMetrix, Inc. - Form 10-Q

10

Revenues $8,616,181 $511,138 $9,127,319
Cost of revenues $5,337,004 $397,743 $5,734,747
Gross profit $3,279,177 $113,395 $3,392,572
Net loss applicable to common stockholders $(10,511,878) $113,395 $(10,398,483)
Net loss per common share applicable to common stockholders, basic and
diluted $(9.12 ) $0.10 $(9.02 )

5

Edgar Filing: NeuroMetrix, Inc. - Form 10-Q

11

 Adoption of ASU 2014-09 impacted the previously reported balance sheet as of December 31, 2017 as follows:
As reported After adoption

December 31,
2017

ASU
2014-09
Impact

December 31,
2017

Accounts receivable, net $1,049,329 $1,353,499 $2,402,828
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $1,867,803 $(583,491 ) $1,284,312
Total current assets $9,103,374 $770,008 $9,873,382

Accrued product returns $666,375 $1,292,181 $1,958,556
Deferred revenue $820,031 $(820,031 ) $—
Total current liabilities $4,581,835 $472,150 $5,053,985

Accumulated deficit $(191,338,054) $297,858 $(191,040,196)
Total stockholders’ equity $5,017,389 $297,858 $5,315,247

Accounts receivable are recorded net of the allowance for doubtful accounts which represents the Company’s best
estimate of credit losses. Allowance for doubtful accounts was $25,000 as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017.

Two customers accounted for 24% and 29% of total revenue for the quarter and six months ended June 30, 2018,
respectively. One customer accounted for 16% of total revenue for the quarter and six months ended June 30, 2017.
Customers that individually account for greater than 10% of accounts receivables totaled 64% and 66% of accounts
receivables as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively.